Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 11/24/2003 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2243

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Submit to the State of Alaska an Application for a Federal Grant for National Register Nomination of the Juneau Memorial Library Building and Alaska Statehood Site.

WHEREAS, it is a policy of the CBJ Comprehensive Plan to identify and protect historic and archaeological resources; and

WHEREAS, the Juneau Memorial Library was the first library to be constructed in the State of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Juneau Memorial Library building was so named in honor of all the men and women of the Juneau area who died in the two World Wars; and

WHEREAS, when the statehood bill was signed in 1959 an official statehood ceremony was held on the front steps of the library on July 4th of that year; and

WHEREAS, following a rededication ceremony in 1989, the building became home to the Juneau-Douglas City Museum; and

WHEREAS, the Juneau Historic Resources Advisory Committee has recommended that the City and Borough apply for a federal share matching grant for this National Register nomination; and

WHEREAS, the Manager has prepared an application; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly is fully aware of the obligations and responsibilities that will be incurred by the City and Borough upon award and acceptance of the grant.

/// // Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. That the Assembly hereby authorizes the Manager to submit an application to the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation, for a federal share matching grant for a National Register nomination of the Juneau Memorial Library Building and Alaska Statehood Site.

**Section 2.** That the Parks and Recreation Department, is established as the agent for the City and Borough for administration of the project.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 24th day of November, 2003.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J Sica Clerk

Vote: Unanimous

Absent: Powell

-2- Res. 2243